EBITDA. An unexpected slide in petchem EBITDA margin could hurt RIL’s earnings and

valuation.

c) Retail margin sensitivity: Every 50bps increase/decrease in retail EBITDA margin has a

positive/negative impact of 3% of our valuation, 2% of our FY26E EPS, and 1% of our FY26E

EBITDA. Any downside to retail profitability could have a negative impact on RIL’s earnings

and valuation.

d) ARPU and subscriber sensitivity: Every INR 10 increase/decrease in ARPU has a

positive/negative impact of 1% of our valuation and 2% of our FY26E EPS and FY26E

EBITDA. Every 20mn increase/decrease in subscribers has a positive/negative impact of 1% of

our valuation, FY26E EPS and FY26E EBITDA. Lower-than-expected ARPU and subscriber

growth could have a negative impact on RIL’s earnings and valuation.

 RIL Earnings and valuation sensitivity Exhibit 5.

Source: JM Financial

 RIL’s FII and DII shareholding trend: FII stake up 8bps QoQ in 1QFY26 after declining since Mar’21 while DII stake continues to rise; Exhibit 6.
total FII+DII stake up 43bps QoQ at 40.7% at end-Jun’25 (but still down from last 1-year peak of 41.2% in Jun'24)

Source: Capitaline

Change

FY26E Base case

assumption INR bn % change INR % change INR % change

GRM (USD/bbl) 10.0 +/- USD 1/bbl 43 2% 2.4 4% 28 2%

Petchem EBITDA margins (USD/ton) 204 +/- USD 20/tn 26 1% 1.5 2% 18 1%

Retail EBITDA margins (%) 7.6% +/- 0.5% 24 1% 1.3 2% 43 3%

Jio wireless ARPU 222 +/- INR 10 33 2% 1.3 2% 12 1%

Jio wireless subscriber (mn) 520 +/-20mn 15 1% 0.6 1% 15 1%

Base case 1,866 62 1,700

Impact on FY26 EBITDA Impact on FY26 EPS Impact on TP

Month FII's Stake (%) DII's Stake (%) Total FII's + DII's Stake (%) Total Promoters Stake (%) RIL's Share Price (INR)

30-Jun-19 26.7 11.4 38.2 46.2 563

30-Sep-19 26.1 14.0 40.1 48.9 599

31-Dec-19 26.8 13.4 40.2 48.9 681

31-Mar-20 26.4 13.5 39.9 48.9 500

30-Jun-20 27.0 13.2 40.1 49.2 773

30-Sep-20 27.7 12.8 40.5 49.1 1,014

31-Dec-20 27.8 12.5 40.3 49.1 901

31-Mar-21 28.3 12.3 40.6 49.1 909

30-Jun-21 27.8 12.7 40.5 49.1 958

30-Sep-21 28.1 12.8 40.9 49.1 1,143

31-Dec-21 27.5 13.2 40.7 49.1 1,075

31-Mar-22 27.1 13.8 40.9 49.1 1,196

30-Jun-22 26.7 14.2 40.9 49.1 1,178

30-Sep-22 26.3 14.6 40.9 49.1 1,079

31-Dec-22 26.1 14.9 41.0 49.1 1,157

31-Mar-23 25.0 15.7 40.8 49.1 1,058

30-Jun-23 25.1 15.8 40.9 49.1 1,158

30-Sep-23 24.9 15.7 40.6 49.1 1,173

31-Dec-23 24.5 16.3 40.8 49.1 1,292

31-Mar-24 24.5 16.7 41.1 49.1 1,486

30-Jun-24 24.2 17.0 41.2 49.1 1,565

30-Sep-24 23.6 17.3 40.9 49.1 1,477

29-Oct-24 22.5 17.9 40.4 49.1 1,340

31-Dec-24 21.4 18.7 40.1 49.1 1,215

31-Mar-25 21.2 19.1 40.3 49.1 1,275

30-Jun-25 21.3 19.4 40.7 49.1 1,501

Reliance Industries  30 August 2025

JM Financial Institutional Securities Limited Page 8

 RIL 1-year forward PE band Exhibit 7.

Source: JM Financial, Bloomberg

 RIL 1-year forward PB band Exhibit 8.

Source: JM Financial, Bloomberg

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

Aug-05 Aug-07 Aug-09 Aug-11 Aug-13 Aug-15 Aug-17 Aug-19 Aug-21 Aug-23 Aug-25

28.0x

18.0x

8.0x

FY09-16 EPS CAGR of 10%

FY16-23 EPS CAGR of 13%

FY23-25E EPS CAGR at 14-15%

FY05-09 EPS CAGR of 17%

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

Aug-05 Aug-07 Aug-09 Aug-11 Aug-13 Aug-15 Aug-17 Aug-19 Aug-21 Aug-23 Aug-25

2.5x

1.8x